
OFFICIAL
For requests for further information
Contact: Rachel Graves
Tel: 01270 686473
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Audit and Governance Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday 28th May 2020
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click in the link below:

Join Microsoft Teams Meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 33215200 and enter Conference ID: 903951268# when 
prompted.

Please turn off your camera and microphone when entering the meeting and ensure they 
remain turned off throughout.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

Public Document Pack

mailto:rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Y2RiOWEwZTItMzU3NS00ZmRkLWFhYjYtYWY2YTM2MjQxNmU1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2248fc6a32-e8b7-494a-a2de-7618c26db8a4%22%7d


OFFICIAL

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session - Virtual Meetings  

In accordance with paragraph 2.32 of the Committee Procedural Rules and 
Appendix 7 to the Rules a total period of 10 minutes is allocated for members of 
the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
body in question.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for 
public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. 

Members of the public wishing to ask a question or make a statement at the 
meeting should provide at least three clear working days’ notice in writing and 
should include the question with that notice. This will enable an informed answer 
to be given.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 12)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2020 as a correct 
record.

5. External Audit Update Report (Pages 13 - 28)

To receive and consider the External Audit Update Report.

6. Treasury Management Update (Pages 29 - 34)

To consider an update on the implications for the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy in response to the receipt of government funding for the 
Covid-19 emergency.

7. Maladministration Decision Notices from Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman - December 2019 - January 2020 (Pages 35 - 44)

To consider the Decision Notices issued by the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman when their investigations have found maladministration 
causing injustice to complainants.

8. Audit and Governance Committee Self-Assessment – Action Plan 
(Pages 45 - 50)

To consider and endorse the Action Plan.

9. Committee Work Plan (Pages 51 - 72)

To consider the Work Plan and determine any required amendments. 



OFFICIAL

10. Waivers and Non-Adherences (Pages 73 - 80)

To consider and note the number and reason for the WARNs approved between 
1 February 2020 to 31 March 2020.

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld 
from public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with 
the press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 
of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not 
be served in publishing the information.

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT

12. Waivers and Non-Adherences  

To note the approved WARNs issued between 1 February 2020 and 31 March 
2020.

Membership:  Councillors R Bailey (Vice-Chairman), D Edwardes, B Evans, R Fletcher 
(Chairman), S Handley, S Hogben, M Houston, A Kolker, M Sewart and M Simon
Independent Co-opted Members: Mr P Gardener



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee
held on Thursday, 12th March, 2020 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor R Fletcher (Chairman)
Councillor R Bailey (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Evans, S Handley, S Hogben, M Houston, A Kolker, D Marren, 
M Sewart and M Simon

Independent Co-opted Member
Mr P Gardener

External Audit
Mark Dalton, Mazars

Councillors in attendance
Councillors A Critchley, J Rhodes and A Stott

Officers in attendance
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services
Jan Bakewell, Director of Governance and Compliance
Josie Griffiths, Head of Audit and Risk Management
Michael Todd, Acting Internal Audit Manager
Helen Sweeney, Senior Compliance & Customer Relations Officer
Juan Turner, Compliance and Customer Relations Officer
Jacky Forster, Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
Jacquie Sims, Director of Children’s Services Social Care
David Malcolm, Acting Head of Planning
Rick Hughes, Trading Standards
Lianne Halliday, Senior Manager Procurement
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

61 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

62 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



63 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

The Chairman read a statement submitted by Mr Graham Goodwin 
relating to the requirement in the Council’s Code of Conduct Complaints 
Process  for complainants to agree to the complaints process being 
confidential preventing them from disclosing the contents of the decision 
notice even if the complaint is upheld.  Mr Goodwin stated that other local 
authority complaint processes did not have this confidentiality clause.  Mr 
Goodwin asked that the Committee to review the Complaint Policy to bring 
it in line with the intentions of the Nolan Principles (openness and 
transparency) and natural justice.

In response, the Chairman stated that Committee could consider this 
request under Item 13 – Committee Work Programme.  

64 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held 5 December 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

65 URGENT DECISION – GENERAL DISPENSATION 

The Committee considered a report which informed of an urgent decision 
taken by the Acting Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Audit and Governance Committee, which needed to be taken before 
the next meeting of this Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the Urgent Decision taken by the Acting Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee to 
grant an additional dispensation for inclusion in the Council’s list of general 
dispensations be noted.

66 EXTERNAL AUDIT 2019/20 PROGRESS AND UPDATE REPORT 

Mark Dalton of Mazars provided an update on the work being undertaken 
by the External Auditors in relation to the External Audit Plan for 2019/20.

He reported that work was progressing as planned with no delays or 
unforeseen circumstances and from the work carried out to date there 
were no issues to report to the Committee. 

The National Audit Office had published the final draft of the Co
[...]
re now authorised by a Director listed 
in Schedule 1 of the Policy and Procedure.

RESOLVED:

That the revised Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Policy and 
Procedures be approved.

Page 9



72 MALADMINISTRATION DECISION NOTICES FROM LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN – SEPTEMBER – 
NOVEMBER 2019 

The Committee consider a report on the decision notices issued by the 
Local Government Ombudsman between 1 September 2019 and 30 
November 2019.

It was reported that seven decision notices had been issued which 
concluded that there had been maladministration causing injustice – 
details of which were set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

The Director of Education and 14-19 Skills, the Director of Children’s 
Social Care, the Acting Head of Planning and the Trading Standards 
Manager were in attendance for this item.

In relation to the SEN complaints, the Committee sought clarification on 
staffing resources.  The Director of Education and 14-19 Skills responded 
and stated that that at the time of the complaints the service had been 
under resourced.  Since then there had been a restructure to ensure the 
right capacity of staffing, recruitment of permanent staff rather than 
reliance on agency staff, better training for staff and the introduction a 
tracker system to support the timeliness of plan at each stage of the 
process. 

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

73 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

The Committee considered the draft Work Plan for 2020/21.  

The Monitoring Officer referred to the statement from Mr Goodwin read out 
by the Chair in Public Speaking Time/Open Session and reported to the 
Committee that the Code of Conduct had last been reviewed and revised 
arrangements approved by Council in December 2017.  At that time the 
Council had taken the opportunity to strengthen the confidentially 
requirements in the agreed Procedure for Handling Complaints which is 
published on the Council’s website.  The complaints process was 
confidential at each stage of the process.  Matters were dealt with in 
confidence up to, and in some cases including, the Hearing Sub 
Committee to determine the complaint.  The Monitoring Officer confirmed 
that complainants were given the opportunity in section 6 of the complaint 
form to request that their name be withheld and provide reasons to the 
Monitoring Officer for doing so.

The Committee agreed that a review of the Code of Conduct would be 
added to the Committee’s Work Plan and that it should be linked to the 

Page 10



Local Government Association publication of a revised Model Code of 
Conduct expected to be published in July 2020.
 
It was noted that during the meeting, the following items were to be added 
to the Work Plan:

 Implications of the National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice and 
this would be included as part of the External Auditors update to the 
Committee

 Action Plan for Committee’s Self-Assessment, which would be an 
item on the agenda for the May Committee

 Mandatory Training for Elected Members, which would form part of 
the Self-Assessment Action Plan and be an item on the agenda for 
May Committee

 Fraud in Planning Matters would be included in the Internal Audit 
work plan under a review of fraud risk registers and an overview of 
issues arising will be provided to the Committee.

 How the Committee’s Annual Report was dealt with at Council, 
which would  form part of the Annual Report of the Committee

 An update on the Transparency Code to be included on the Work 
Plan under unallocated

The Committee was asked to send any further comments to the Head of 
Internal Audit.  

RESOLVED:  That 

1 the Work Plan be approved and amended to include the items 
suggested, and

2 the Plan be brought back to the Committee throughout the year for 
further development and approval.

74 WAIVERS AND NON ADHERENCES 

The Committee considered a report on the number and reasons for 
Waivers and Non-Adherences (WARN), which had been approved 
between 31 October 2019 and 31 January 2020.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

75 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that it involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 

Page 11



Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and the public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information.

76 WAIVERS AND NON ADHERENCES 

The Committee considered the WARNs.

RESOLVED:

That the WARNS be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.00 pm

Councillor R Fletcher (Chairman)

Page 12



OFFICIAL

                                                                                        
Audit & Governance Committee

Date of Meeting:  28 May 2020

Report Title: External Audit Update Report

Senior Officer: Alex Thompson, Director of Finance & Customer Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. An update on the amendments to the Accounts & Audit Regulations for the 
impact of Covid-19 and the consequential effect on the reporting of the 
2019/20 Statement Accounts.

1.2. An update on the work of the external auditors.

2. Recommendation/s

That Members of the Audit & Governance Committee:

2.1. Note the content of the report, particularly the revised dates for the 
reporting of the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts.

2.2. Note the update provided by the Council’s external auditors.

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. The Council is responding to the opportunity to revise the reporting 
deadlines for the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts. This situation has arisen 
as part of the national response to the COVID-19 emergency.

3.2. The Audit Plan sets out the work that the Council’s Auditors, Mazars will be 
carrying out in their statutory audit on the Council’s financial statements 
and arrangements for securin
[...]
not now be required to implement
the new accounting standard on leases (known as IFRS16) for a further year – pushing back the implementation date from 2020/21 to
2021/22. This standard will require a significant amount of work by local authorities, and this delay enables them to focus on the
priorities in 2019/20 and 2020/21.

Audit progress

With regards to our external audit of Cheshire East Council, since the last Committee meeting we have:

 Maintained a regular dialogue with the Director of Finance & Customer Services. We have set up fortnightly video calls to ensure
that we remain up to speed with the Council’s response to the challenges and its plans regarding financial reporting.

 Held an initial introductory call with the Council’s new Chief Executive and agreed a plan for future liaisons.

 Revised our audit resource plans to ensure that we deliver the external audit of the financial statements in line with the Council’s
revised plans, as set out below.

 The Council now plans to produce and publish its draft Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement by 31 July
2020.

 The Council’s plans are to publish the final signed Financial Statements and AGS by the end of November 2020.

 We now intend to carry out our detailed audit of the draft Financial Statements in September and October 2020, completing the
audit well in advance of the end of November 2020.

 Liaised with the Council on specific financial reporting challenges in the current time, particularly reflecting information and views
from our national networks with MHCLG, NAO, CIPFA, and other audit suppliers. For example:

 The significant impact of the pandemic on the financial markets means that there are likely to be significant impacts on the
valuation of financial pension fund assets. We have suggested that the Council in these circumstances should obtain their
actuarial report from the Cheshire Pension Fund actuary later than ordinarily would be the case, in order that the report includes
the actual return on assets.

 There is increased potential for uncertainty around the valuation of the Council’s Property, Plant & Equipment, particularly where
that valuation reflects the current market conditions. We are aware that the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors (RICS) have
provided guidance to their members. Consequently we expect that valuers will be actively considering the need for their
valuation reports to include a reference to a material uncertainty in their valuations, reflecting the uncertainty in the market
conditions that existed at 31 March 2020. The Council is actively discussing the specific circumstances relating to its valuations
with its external valuer.

 There is increased potential for the Council’s other financial assets, for example its investments in companies, or its outstanding
debtors, to require impairment, reflecting an increased likelihood of expected losses in the current economic climate.

There are no additional matters to report to the Audit & Governance Committee relating to our 2019/20 external audit.

1. Audit progress 2. National publications

4

Page 22



2.    NATIONAL PUBLICATIONS

Publication/update Key points Page

Public Sector Audit Appointments

1 Publication of 2020/21 scale of audit 
fees

PSAA has written to all Councils setting out the next year’s external 
audit fees 6

National Audit Office

2 Building Public Trust Awards – good 
practice in annual reports

Publication of an interactive pdf document summarising good 
practice examples in public sector annual reporting 7

3 Local authority investment in 
commercial property

Report on the developments of LA investments in commercial 
property 7

Other

4
Statement on Covid-19, Financial 
Reporting Council and other 
Regulators

Statement on the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on accounting, 
reporting and auditing 8

1. Audit progress 2. National publications

5

Page 23



2.  NATIONAL PUBLICATIONS – PSAA

1. PSAA 2020/21 scale of audit fees, 
[...]
ssess the merits of each case escalated to them and 
seek clarification from the Council as necessary before making the decision 
to investigate a complaint. Once the Ombudsman decides to investigate, 
they will try to ascertain if maladministration has occurred and whether or not 
there has been any resulting injustice to the complainant as a result of the 
maladministration.

5.3. In instances where maladministration and injustice is found, the Ombudsman 
will make non-legally binding recommendations which they consider to be 
appropriate and reasonable. Although not legally binding, refusal to accept 
the Ombudsman’s recommendation(s) will trigger a Public Report.

5.4. A Public Report is a detailed account of the complaint, outlining the failures 
by the Council in the particular investigation; this can have a significant 
damaging effect on the Council’s reputation.

5.5. On the 26th March 2020, the Ombudsman took the decision to suspend all 
casework activity that demands information from, or action by, any local 
authority until further notice. Councils are still expected to respond 
appropriately to any complaints received during this time and to direct 
complainants to the Ombudsman service upon completion of the Council’s 
complaints procedure. 

5.6. This decision has allowed officers involved in responding to enquiries from 
the Ombudsman to concentrate on delivering vital frontline services. It is 
anticipated that when normal service resumes there will be an increase in 
the number of enquiries received from the Ombudsman and departments will 
need to ensure that they are sufficiently resourced to process them. 
Nevertheless, the Ombudsman has indicated that they will be considerate of 
the Council’s resource when normal service resumes and are willing to 
negotiate an appropriate deadline to their enquiries in all cases.

5.7. During the period between 1st December 2019 and 31st January 2020 the 
Council received 4 Decision Notices in which the Ombuds
[...]
These are agreed 

waivers in accordance with the Contract Procedure Rules, Part 5. 
Section 7.1-7.3.

 Non Adherence to the Contract Procedure Rules – This is a breach 
of the Contract Procedure Rules in accordance with Part 5. Section 
7.4-7.10.

 Waivers are a compliant part of the Contract Procedure Rules and are 
used     where there is a genuine business case to direct award without the 
need for competition. 

Table 1: WARNS have reduced in the last three years

WARNs
2016-2017 2017- 2018 2018-2019 2019 - 2020

Non Adherence 33 10 5 1

Waiver 40 20 16 17

Grand Total 73 30 21 18

 

5.2 Following the outbreak of COVID-19 the Cabinet Office issued two 
Procurement Policy Notes (PPNs). PPNs are issued by central government to 
help public sector organisations deliver best practice in procurement.

Procurement Policy Note 01/20: Responding to COVID-19
(published 18 March 2020)

This PPN recognises that public sector organisations may need to procure 
goods, services and works with extreme urgency and permits authorities to do 
this using regulation 32(2)(c) under the Public Contract Regulations 2015.

The PPN covers options that may be considered in relation to procurements 
under the Public Contract Regulations 2015, including:

Page 74

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/procurement-policy-note-0120-responding-to-covid-19


OFFICIAL

 direct award due to extreme urgency (regulation 32(2)(c)
 direct award due to absence of competition or protection of exclusive 

rights
 call off from an existing framework agreement or dynamic purchasing 

system
 call for competition using a standard procedure with accelerated 

timescales
 extending or modifying a contract during its term

Procurement Policy Note 02/20: Supplier relief due to COVID-19
(published 20 March 2020)

The PPN sets out information and guidance for public bodies on payment of their 
suppliers to ensure service continuity during and after the current coronavirus, 
COVID-19, outbreak. It states that contracting authorities must act quickly to 
ensure suppliers at risk are in a position to resume normal contract delivery once 
the outbreak is over.

The PPN states that all contracting authorities should:

 Urgently review their contract portfolio and inform suppliers who they 
believe are at risk that they will continue to be paid as normal (even if 
service delivery is disrupted or temporarily suspended) until at least the 
end of June.

 Put in place the most appropriate payment measures to support 
supplier cash flow; this might include a range of approaches such as 
forward ordering, payment in advance/prepayment, interim payments 
and payment on order (not receipt).

 If the contract involves payment by results then payment should be on 
the basis of previous invoices, for example the average monthly 
payment over the previous three months.

 To qualify, suppliers should agree to act on an open book basis and 
make cost data available to the contracting authorities during this 
period. They should continue to pay employees and flow down funding 
to their subcontractors. 

 Ensure invoices submitted by suppliers are paid immediately on receipt 
(reconciliation can take place in slower time) in order to maintain cash 
flow in the supply chain and protect jobs.

Procurement Policy Note 03/20: Use of Procurement Cards 

This PPN sets out information and guidance to central government 
departments, their executive agencies and non-departmental public bodies 
on the use of procurement cards. The aim is to accelerate payments to 
suppliers to support and improve cash flow. This will help support the 
economy, jobs and infrastructure.

In scope organisation’s should:

Page 75

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/procurement-policy-note-0220-supplier-relief-due-to-covid-19
http://cedocs.ourcheshire.cccusers.com/Documents/Procurement%20policy%20note%20-%20use%20of%20procurement%20cards.pdf


OFFICIAL

 Increase the single transaction limit to £20,000 for 

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee
HELD on Thursday, 28th May, 2020 at Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillor R Fletcher (Chairman)
Councillor R Bailey (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Bulman (substitute for Cllr S Handley), D Edwardes, B Evans, 
S Hogben, M Houston, A Kolker, M Sewart and M Simon

Independent Co-opted Member
Mr P Gardener

External Auditor
Mark Dalton, Mazars

Councillors in attendance
Councillors J Clowes, D Marren, J Rhodes and A Stott

Officers in attendance
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services
Jan Bakewell, Director of Governance and Compliance
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance
Josie Griffiths, Head of Audit and Risk Management
Juan Turner, Compliance and Customer Relations Officer
Lianne Halliday, Senior Manager Procurement
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services

The Chairman reported that the Committee’s Terms of Reference had been 
circulated to the committee members ahead of the meeting.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor S Handley.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION - VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

There were no public speakers.



4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Matters Arising:
Minute 68 – Risk Management Framework Update

In relation to risk CR11 Pandemic Virus, Councillor M Simon asked if 
school’s individual risk assessment were sufficiently robust and what 
processes were in place for checking the checking of them.  It was agreed 
that a written response would be provided to all members of the 
committee.

Councillor A Kolker referred to the money provided by the Government in 
relation to COVID-19 and spent by the Council and asked if it would be 
possible to have details on all the money spent by the Council and a 
breakdown on how the decision was made and by whom.  It was 
confirmed that this matter would be covered later in the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2020 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

5 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

Mark Dalton of Mazars provided an update on the work being undertaken 
by the External Auditors in relation to the External Audit Plan.

He reported that Mazars had been able to continue to carry out their work 
remotely and had put in place arrangements with the Council such as 
regular update meetings, use of the Council’s shared site for secure data 
transfer and keeping query logs. 

The deadlines for local government financial statement reporting for 
2019/20 had been changed to provide flexibility for local authorities and 
the published audited Financial Statement was now due by 30 November 
2020.

The implementation date of the new accounting standard on leases – 
IFRS16, had been delayed by a year.

The Committee’s attention was drawn to the significant impact of the 
pandemic on the financial markets meant that there were likely to be 
significant impacts on the valuation of pension funds and Mazars had 
suggested that the Council should obtain their actuarial report from the 
Cheshire Pension Fund actuary later than ordinarily in order that the report 
includes the actual return on assets.

There was also uncertainty around the valuation of the Council’s property, 
plant and equipment and it was expected valuers would actively 



considering the need for their valuation reports to include a reference to 
the uncertainty in the market conditions that existed at 31 March 2020.  

It was reported that the Audit Fees for 2020/21 were unchanged at 
£119,034.  

The Director of Finance and Customer Services reported that the intention 
was to bring the draft accounts to the July meeting of the Committee and 
that it was proposed that the December meeting be brought forward to 
November so that the final accounts can be reported.

RESOLVED:  That 

1. the contents of the report and the revised dates for the reporting of 
the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts be noted; and 

2. the update provided by the External Auditors be noted.

6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

The Committee considered an update on Treasury Management.

The Director of Finance and Customer Services reported that the Council 
had received grant funding from the Government in response to the 
COVID-19 pandemic and it was highly unusual for the Council to hold 
large amounts of cash at any point in time within suitable deposit 
accounts.  The Treasury Management Strategy did not support such large 
investments with any single organisation. Table 1 set out the investments 
which exceeded the limit as at 1 April 2020.  As the small business grants 
had been paid out the levels of investment had reduced overall and 
complied with the limits within the Strategy from 24 April – Table 2 of the 
report provided the position as at 15 May 2020.  There was a requirement 
to report how the grant money received had been spent and how the 
decisions had been made do this.

It was asked if a separate COVID-19 audit would be carried out by 
Government and Mark Dalton of Mazar responded that he was not aware 
of any national audit being planned but that this could possibly emerge 
later in the year. 

RESOLVED:

That the Committee note the update on Treasury Management and 
support the actions taken.



7 MALADMINISTRATION DECISION NOTICES FROM LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN - DECEMBER 2019 
- JANUARY 2020 

The Committee considered a report on the Decision Notices issued by the 
Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) between 1 December 2019 and 31 
January 2020.

It was reported that four decision notices had been issued which 
concluded that there had been maladministration causing injustice – 
details of which were set out in Appendix 1 to the report.  

On 26 March 2020 the LGSCO had taken the decision to suspend all 
casework activity that demanded inform from, or action by, any local 
authority until further notice. Councils were expected to respond 
appropriately to any complaints received during this time and to direct 
complaints to the Ombudsman service upon completion of the Council’s 
complaints procedure. However, following a national consultation the 
Ombudsman decided to restart their casework from 21 May 2020. 
Although limited only to the cases they were already considering prior to 
their shutdown.

Visiting Councillor D Marren asked about the number of Ombudsman 
complaints in 2019/20, the first year of the new administration, in 
comparison with the number of complaints in 2018/19.  It was reported that 
this information would be in the Monitoring Officers Annual Report, which 
was expected to come to the July meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

8 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SELF-ASSESSMENT – 
ACTION PLAN 

The Committee considered the Action Plan which set out the various 
actions identified by the Committee to help ensure the effectiveness of the 
Audit and Governance Committee.

Progress against the Plan would be reported regularly to the Committee 
and form part of the Committee’s Annual Report to Council.

Visiting Councillor J Clowes referred to the Centre of Public Scrutiny 
COVID-19 guidance on the risk to council finances and highlighted the 
importance of closer working between scrutiny and audit committees on 
this matter.  It was agreed that this be would be considered under the 
Work Plan item.

RESOLVED:



That the Action Plan be endorsed.

9 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

The Committee considered the Work Plan for 2020/21.

The Work Plan had been adjusted to meet the changes to the dates for 
consideration of the draft and Final Statement of Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement as a result of the changes brought about by the 
Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus)(Amendment) Regulations 2020.  The 
December meeting of the Committee would be moved forward to 
November to enable the revised timetable to be met.

It was noted that during the meeting, the following items were considered 
for adding to the Work Plan:

 closer working with Scrutiny on the risk to council’s finances as per 
the Centre of Public Scrutiny guidance

 undertake work in relation to enforcement action in conjunction with 
Scrutiny.

These items were agreed to be added to the Work Plan and it was also 
suggested that COVID-19 should be a standard item on the agenda.

RESOLVED:  That 

1. that December meeting of the Committee will be brought forward to 
November to meeting the revised timetable for approval of final 
accounts;

2. the Work Plan be approved and amended to include the items 
suggested; and 

3. the Plan be brought back to the Committee throughout the year for 
further development and approval.

10 WAIVERS AND NON-ADHERENCES 

The Committee considered a report on the number and reasons for 
Waivers and Non-Adherences (WARNs), which had been approved 
between 1 February 2020 and 31 March 2020. 

It was reported that following the outbreak of COVID-19, the Cabinet 
Office had issued a number of Procurement Policy Notes.  Note 01/20 set 
out guidance on the procurement of goods, services and works with 
extreme urgency and permitted authorities to do so using regulation 
32(2)(c) under the Public Contract Regulations 2015.  Note 02/20 set out 
information and guidance on payment of their suppliers to ensure service 
continuity during and after the current COVID-19 outbreak and stated the 
contracting authorities must act quickly to ensure suppliers at risk were 



able to resume normal contract delivery once the outbreak was over.  Note 
03/20 set out guidance on the use of procurement cards, with the aim to 
accelerate payments to suppliers to support and improve cash flow.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that it involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and the public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information.

12 WAIVERS AND NON-ADHERENCES 

The Committee considered the WARNs.

RESOLVED:

That the WARNs be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.55 pm

Councillor R Fletcher (Chairman)


